
 
View or subscribe to updates for agendas, reports and minutes at 

mycouncil.oxford.gov.uk. 
All public papers are available from the calendar link to this meeting once published 

Agenda  

 

East Area Planning Committee  

Note earlier start time 

This meeting will be held on: 

Date: Wednesday 1 July 2020 

Time: 3.00 pm 

Place: Zoom - Remote meeting 

 

For further information please contact:  

Jennifer Thompson, Committee and Member Services Officer, Committee 
Services Officer 

 01865 252275  democraticservices@oxford.gov.uk 

 

Members of the public can attend to observe this meeting and.  

 may register in advance to speak to the committee in accordance with the 
committee’s rules 

 may record all or part of the meeting in accordance with the Council’s protocol 

Information about speaking and recording is set out in the agenda and on the website 

Please contact the Committee Services Officer to register to speak; to discuss 
recording the meeting; or with any other queries.  

https://www.oxford.gov.uk/info/20236/getting_involved_at_council_meetings
https://www.oxford.gov.uk/downloads/file/1100/protocol_for_recording_at_public_meetings
https://www.oxford.gov.uk/info/20236/getting_involved_at_council_meetings


 

Decisions come into effect after the post-meeting councillor call in period expires, or 
after a called-in decision is reconsidered and the Head of Planning Services has issued 

the formal decision notice.  

Oxford City Council, Town Hall, St Aldate’s Oxford OX1 1BX 

 
 

Committee Membership 

Councillors: Membership 9: Quorum 5: substitutes are permitted.  

 

Councillor Sian Taylor (Chair) Northfield Brook; 

 
Councillor John Tanner (Vice-Chair) Littlemore; 

Councillor Mohammed Altaf-Khan Headington; 

Councillor Shaista Aziz Rose Hill and Iffley; 

Councillor Nigel Chapman Headington Hill and Northway; 

Councillor Mary Clarkson Marston; 

Councillor Ben Lloyd-Shogbesan Lye Valley; 

Councillor Christine Simm Cowley; 

Councillor Roz Smith Quarry and Risinghurst; 

 

Apologies and notification of substitutes received before the publication are shown 
under Apologies for absence in the agenda. Those sent after publication will be 
reported at the meeting. Substitutes for the Chair and Vice-chair do not take on these 
roles. 



 

Decisions come into effect after the post-meeting councillor call in period expires, or 
after a called-in decision is reconsidered and the Head of Planning Services has issued 

the formal decision notice.  

Oxford City Council, Town Hall, St Aldate’s Oxford OX1 1BX 

 

Agenda 
 

  Pages 

 Planning applications - background papers and 
additional information 

 

 To see representations, full plans, and supplementary information 
relating to applications on the agenda, please click here and enter the 

relevant Planning Reference number in the search box. 

 

Any additional information received following the publication of the 
agenda will be reported and summarised at the meeting. 

 

 

 

 

 Public access and speaking  

 This meeting will be held remotely on Zoom. For details about public 
access and speaking at the meeting, please see the information 
towards the end of the agenda frontsheet. 

 

 

1   Apologies for absence and substitutions  

2   Declarations of interest  

3   20/00320/FUL: Land Running From Land South Of 
Grenoble Road To Horspath Depot (Horspath Road) And 
Redbridge Park And Ride (Abingdon Road),Grenoble 
Road, Oxford 

15 - 38 

 Proposal: Installation of an underground 33kV electricity cable from 
National Grid Cowley substation to Redbridge Park and Ride and 
Horspath Road and the use of existing park and ride land for EV 
charging (amended description). 

Site location: Land running from land south Of Grenoble Road to 
Horspath Depot (Horspath Road) and Redbridge Park and Ride 
(Abingdon Road), Grenoble Road, Oxford. 

 

http://public.oxford.gov.uk/online-applications/


 

Decisions come into effect after the post-meeting councillor call in period expires, or 
after a called-in decision is reconsidered and the Head of Planning Services has issued 

the formal decision notice.  

Oxford City Council, Town Hall, St Aldate’s Oxford OX1 1BX 

Recommendation: East Area Planning Committee is recommended to: 

1. approve the application for the reasons given in the report and 
subject to the required planning conditions set out in section 13 of 
the report and grant planning permission; and 

 

2. delegate authority to the Head of Planning Services to finalise the 
recommended conditions as set out in the report including such 
refinements, amendments, additions and/or deletions as the Head of 
Planning Services considers reasonably necessary. 

 

4   20/01086/RES: Sports Field, William Morris Close, 
Oxford, OX4 2SF 

39 - 110 

 Proposal: Details of reserved matters (landscaping) for the hard and 
soft landscaping and vehicle tracking.  

Site address: Former Sportsground , William Morris Close, Oxford, 
OX4 2SF 

Recommendation: East Area Planning Committee is recommended to: 

1. approve the application for the reasons given in the report and 
subject to the required planning conditions set out in section 12 of 
the report and grant planning permission; and 

 

2. delegate authority to the Head of Planning Services to finalise the 
recommended conditions as set out in the report including such 
refinements, amendments, additions and/or deletions as the Head of 
Planning Services considers reasonably necessary. 

 

 

5   20/00184/FUL: 20 Osler Road, Oxford, OX3 9BJ 111 - 
126 

 Proposal: Demolition of existing dwelling and garage. Erection of 1 x 3-
bed, 2 x 2-bed and 2 x 1 bed flats (Use Class C3). Provision of private 
amenity space, bin and bicycle stores (amended description and plans). 

Site address: 20 Osler Road, Oxford, OX3 9BJ 

Recommendation: East Area Planning Committee is recommended to: 

1. approve the application for the reasons given in the report and 
subject to the required planning conditions set out in section 12 of 
the report and grant planning permission; and 
 

2. delegate authority to the Head of Planning Services to finalise the 
recommended conditions as set out in the report including such 

 



 

Decisions come into effect after the post-meeting councillor call in period expires, or 
after a called-in decision is reconsidered and the Head of Planning Services has issued 

the formal decision notice.  

Oxford City Council, Town Hall, St Aldate’s Oxford OX1 1BX 

refinements, amendments, additions and/or deletions as the Head of 
Planning Services considers reasonably necessary. 

 

6   20/00897/FUL: Assembly And Service Division BMW 
Manufacturing Ltd, Garsington Road, Oxford, OX4 6NL 

127 - 
134 

 Proposal: Roofing alterations to assembly hall to include replacing 
metal cladding and glazing, and installing 10 air handling units, access 
walkways and staircases. 

Site address: Assembly And Service Division, BMW UK, Garsington 
Road, Oxford, OX4 6NL 

Recommendation:  East Area Planning Committee is recommended 
to: 

1. approve the application for the reasons given in the report and 
subject to the required planning conditions set out in section 12 of 
the report and grant planning permission; and 
 

2. delegate authority to the Head of Planning Services to finalise the 
recommended conditions as set out in the report including such 
refinements, amendments, additions and/or deletions as the Head of 
Planning Services considers reasonably necessary. 

 

 

7   Minutes 135 - 
142 

 Recommendation: to approve the minutes of the meeting held on 3 
June 2020 as a true and accurate record. 

 

 

8   Forthcoming applications  

 Items currently expected to be considered by the committee at future 
meetings are listed for information. This is not a definitive list and 
applications may be added or removed at any point. These are not for 
discussion at this meeting. 

 

16/02549/FUL: Land Adjacent
[...]
eeting as long 
as they notify the Committee Services Officer of their intention by noon two working days 
before the start of the meeting so that members can be notified. 

Recording meetings 

This is covered in the general information above. 

Meeting Etiquette 

All representations should be heard in silence and without interruption. The Chair will not 
permit disruptive behaviour. Members of the public are reminded that if the meeting is not 
allowed to proceed in an orderly manner then the Chair will withdraw the opportunity to 
address the Committee. The Committee is a meeting held in public, not a public meeting. 

This procedure is detailed in the Annex to part 24 of the Council’s Constitution as 
agreed at Council in January 2020. 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



1 
 

EAST AREA PLANNING COMMITTEE  01.07.2020 
 
Application number: 20/00320/FUL 
  
Decision due by 7th May 2020 
  
Extension of time tbc 
  
Proposal Installation of an underground 33kV electricity cable from 

National Grid Cowley substation to Redbridge Park and 
Ride and Horspath Road and the use of existing park and 
ride land for EV charging (amended description). 

  
Site address Land running from land south Of Grenoble Road to 

Horspath Depot (Horspath Road) and Redbridge Park 
and Ride (Abingdon Road), Grenoble Road, Oxford, 
Oxfordshire – see Appendix 1 for site plan 

  
Ward Lye Valley Ward 
  
Case officer Sarah Chesshyre 

 
Agent:  N/A Applicant:  Mr Martin Cole 

 
Reason at Committee The proposal constitutes major development 

 

 
1. RECOMMENDATION 

1.1. East Area Planning Committee is recommended to: 

1.1.1. approve the application for the reasons given in the report and subject to the 
required planning conditions set out in section 13 of this report and grant 
planning permission; and 
 

1.1.2. agree to delegate authority to the Head of Planning Services to: 

 finalise the recommended conditions as set out in this report including such 
refinements, 
[...]
y is in accordance 
with the general interest. 

17. SECTION 17 OF THE CRIME AND DISORDER ACT 1998 

17.1. Officers have considered, with due regard, the likely effect of the proposal on 
the need to reduce crime and disorder as part of the determination of this 
application, in accordance with section 17 of the Crime and Disorder Act 1998. In 
reaching a recommendation to grant planning permission, officers consider that 
the proposal will not undermine crime prevention or the promotion of community. 

 

37

mailto:enquiries@environmentagency.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



1 
 

East Area Planning Committee                         1st July 2020 
 
 

Application number: 20/01086/RES 

  

Decision due by 5th August 2020 

  

Extension of time N/A 

  

Proposal Details of reserved matters (landscaping) for the hard 
and soft landscaping and vehicle tracking. 

  

Site address Former Sportsground , William Morris Close, Oxford, 

OX4 2SF – see Appendix 1 for site plan 
  

Ward Cowley Marsh Ward 

  

Case officer Michael Kemp 

 

Agent:  Mr Simon Sharp 

 

Applicant:   Cantay Estates 
 

Reason at Committee: This is a major planning application  

 

 

1. RECOMMENDATION 

1.1.   East Area Planning Committee is recommended to: 

1.1.1. Approve the application for the reasons given in the report and subject to 
the required planning conditions set out in section 12 of this report and grant 
planning permission. 

1.1.2. Agree to delegate authority to the Head of Planning Services to: 

 Finalise the recommended conditions as set out in this report including 
such refinements, amendments, additions and/or deletions as the Head of 
Planning Services considers reasonably necessary; and 

2. EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 

2.1. This report considers a reserved matters planning application, which relates to 
outline planning permission 18/03330/OUT. Permission was granted in March 
2020 for the residential development of the former Sports Pitch and associate
[...]
he purpose of the parking of cycles. 
 
Reason: To promote the use of cycles thereby reducing congestion on adjacent 
roads in accordance with policies CP1, CP10 and TR4 of the Adopted Oxford 
Local Plan 2001-2016. 

 
 

13. APPENDICES 

 Appendix 1 – Site location plan 

 Appendix 2 – 2014 Appeal Decision  

 Appendix 3 – ODRP Letter 

 

14. HUMAN RIGHTS ACT 1998 

14.1. Officers have considered the implications of the Human Rights Act 1998 in 
reaching a recommendation to approve this application. They consider that the 
interference with the human rights of the applicant under Article 8/Article 1 of 
Protocol 1 is justifiable and proportionate for the protection of the rights and 
freedom of others or the control of his/her property in this way is in accordance 
with the general interest. 

15. SECTION 17 OF THE CRIME AND DISORDER ACT 1998 

108



53 
 

15.1. Officers have considered, with due regard, the likely effect of the proposal on 
the need to reduce crime and disorder as part of the determination of this 
application, in accordance with section 17 of the Crime and Disorder Act 1998. In 
reaching a recommendation to grant planning permission, officers consider that 
the proposal will not undermine crime prevention or the promotion of community. 

109



This page is intentionally left blank



1 
 

EAST AREA PLANNING COMMITTEE  1st July 2020 

 

Application number: 20/00184/FUL 

  

Decision due by 18th March 2020 

  

Extension of time  

  

Proposal Demolition of existing dwelling and garage. Erection of 1 
x 3-bed, 2 x 2-bed and 2 x 1 bed flats (Use Class C3). 
Provision of private amenity space, bin and bicycle stores 
(amended description and plans). 

  

Site address 20 Osler Road  – see Appendix 1 for site plan 
  

Ward Headington Ward 

  

Case officer Sarah Orchard 

 

Agent:  Mr Kelly Applicant:  Mr M Rana 

 

Reason at Committee The application proposal is for five or more residential 
units 

 

 

1. RECOMMENDATION 

1.1.   Ea
[...]
on, officers consider that 
the proposal will not undermine crime prevention or the promotion of community. 

125



16 
 

Appendix 1 – Site Plan 

 

 

 

126



1 
 

East Area Planning Committee  1st July 2020 

 

Application number: 20/00897/FUL 

  

Decision due by 9th July 2020 

  

Extension of time N/A 

  

Proposal Roofing alterations to assembly hall to include replacing 
metal cladding and glazing, and installing 10 air handling 
units, access walkways and staircases. 

  

Site address Assembly And Service Division, BMW UK, Garsington 

Road, Oxford, OX4 6NL,  – see Appendix 1 for site plan 
  

Ward Blackbird Leys Ward 

  

Case officer Tim Hunter 

 

Agent:  Mr Joseph 
Holdsworth 
BMW 

Applicant:  David Lock 
Associates 

 

Reason at Committee Site measures over 0.25ha 

 

 

1. RECOMMENDATION 

1.1.   East Area Planning Committee is recommended to: 

1.1.1. approve the application for the reasons given in the report and 
subject to the required planning conditions set out in section 12 of this report and 
grant planning permission; and 

1.1.2. agree to delegate authority to the Head of Planning Services to 
finalise the recommended conditions as set out in this report including such 
refinements, amendments, additions and/or deletions as the Head of Planning 
Services considers reasonably necessary. 

2. EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 

2.1. This report considers the development proposal, having regard to its scale, 
massing, form, siting and layout and the impact of the proposal on the 
context of the site in its surroundings, as well as other development 
management policies. 

2.2. The report concludes that in light of the above issues and when considered 
against the NPPF and current Development Plan policies the proposal 
accords with the Development Plan and NPPF and is recommended for 
approval.    

127

Agenda Item 6



2 
 

3. LEGAL AGREEMENT 

3.1. This application is not subject to a legal agreement. 

4. COMMUNITY INFRASTRUCTURE LEVY (CIL
[...]
rest. 

14. SECTION 17 OF THE CRIME AND DISORDER ACT 1998 

14.1. Officers have considered, with due regard, the likely effect of the 
proposal on the need to reduce crime and disorder as part of the 
determination of this application, in accordance with section 17 of the Crime 
and Disorder Act 1998. In reaching a recommendation to approve planning 
permission, officers consider that the proposal will not undermine crime 
prevention or the promotion of community. 

134



Remote meeting 

Minutes of a meeting of the  

East Area Planning Committee 

on Wednesday 3 June 2020  

 

Committee members present: 

Councillor Taylor Councillor Tanner 

Councillor Altaf-Khan Councillor Aziz 

Councillor Chapman Councillor Clarkson 

Councillor Lloyd-Shogbesan Councillor Simm 

Councillor Roz Smith  

Officers present for all or part of the meeting:  

Adrian Arnold, Head of Planning Services 

Sally Fleming, Planning Lawyer 

Hayley Jeffery, Development Management Team Leader 

Andrew Murdoch, Development Management Service Manager 

Sarah Orchard, Senior Planner 

Jennifer Thompson, Committee and Members Services Officer 

Alice Watkins, Planning Officer 

Apologies: 

No apologies 

1. Election of Chair for the Council Year 2020-21  

The Committee elected Councillor Taylor to be the Chair for the Council Year 2020/21.  

Cllr Taylor took the Chair. 

2. Election of Vice-Chair for the Council Year 2020-21  

The Committee elected Councillor Tanner to be the Vice-Chair for the Council Year 
2020/21. 

3. Declarations of interest  

19/03223/FUL  

Cllr Chapman, local ward councillor, declared that he did not have a predetermined 
opinion on this, had made no statements, and had not had contact with the developer 
or with the applicants prior to this meeting. 

135

Agenda Item 7



Oxford City Council, Town Hall, St Aldate’s Oxford OX1 1BX 

4. 19/03223/FUL: 1 Pullens Lane, Oxford OX3 0BX  

The Committee considered an application for planning permission for the demolitio
[...]
 accordance with the requirements of policy HP13 of the 
Sites and Housing Plan. 

b) delegate authority to the Head of Planning Services to finalise the refusal reasons as 
set out in this report including such refinements, amendments, additions and/or 
deletions as the Head of Planning Services considers reasonably necessary. 

6. 20/00073/FUL: 385 Cowley Road, Oxford, OX4 2BS  

The Committee considered an application for planning permission for the demolition of 
existing car repair garage; construction of new building containing 1 office unit (Use 
Class B1); erection of 5 x 2 bed flats (Use Class C3); and provision of 6 off street car 
parking spaces, bin and cycle storage at 385 Cowley Road, Oxford, OX4 2BS. 

The Planning Officer corrected a typographical error in paragraph 11.2 of the report: 
Officers would advise members that having considered the application carefully that the 
proposal is considered to be un acceptable in terms of the aims and objectives of the 
National Planning Policy Framework….. 

The Committee asked questions of the officers and considered all the information 
before them. They noted that as no controlled parking zone was in place, no conditions 
relating to this could be applied, but controls and exclusions could be put in place by 
the Highways Authority should one be introduced.  

On being proposed, seconded and put to the vote, the Committee agreed with the 
officer’s recommendation to approve the application. 

The East Area Planning Committee resolved to: 

1. approve the application for the reasons given in the report and subject to the 9 
required planning conditions and 2 informatives set out in section 12 of the 
report and grant planning permission; and 

2. delegate authority to the Head of Planning Services to finalise the recommended 
conditions as set out in the report including such refinements, amendments, 
additions and/or deletions as the Head of Planning Services considers 
reasonably necessary. 

138



Oxford City Council, Town Hall, St Aldate’s Oxford OX1 1BX 

7. 19/03050/FUL: Karam House 84A Crescent Road Oxford OX4 2PD  

The Committee considered an application for planning permission for the change of use 
of dwellinghouse (Use Class C3) to a House in Multiple Occupation (Use Class C4); 
and provision of car parking, bin and bicycle storage at Karam House, 84A Crescent 
Road, Oxford. 

 

Huw Mellor (the agent) spoke in support of the application and Israr Hussain (the 
applicant) was available to answer questions.  

The Committee asked questions of the officers and considered all the information 
before them. On being proposed, seconded and put to the vote, the Committee agreed 
with the officer’s recommendation to approve the application. 

 

The East Area Planning Committee resolved to: 

1. approve the application for the reasons given in the report and subject to the 3 
required planning conditions and 2 informatives set out in section 12 of the 
report and grant planning permission; and 

2. delegate authority to the Head of Planning Services to finalise the recommended 
conditions as set out in the report including such refinements, amendments, 
additions and/or deletions as the Head of Planning Services considers 
reasonably necessary. 

8. 19/03051/FUL: Fatima House 84B Crescent Road Oxford OX4 2PD  

The Committee considered an application for planning permission for the change of use 
of dwellinghouse (Use Class C3) to a House in Multiple Occupation (Use Class C4); 
and provision of car parking, bin and bicycle storage at Fatima House, 84B Crescent 
Road, Oxford. 

 

Huw Mellor (the agent) spoke in support of the application and Israr Hussain (the 
applicant) was available to answer questions.  

The Committee asked questions of the officers and considered all the information 
before them. On being proposed, seconded and put to the vote, the Committee agreed 
with the officer’s recommendation to approve the application. 

 

The East Area Planning Com
[...]
 a Controlled Parking Zone (CPZ).   The proposal is therefore considered to be 
contrary to policy HP16 of Sites and Housing Plan 2011-2026 and the NPPF. 

2. The proposal fails to make provision for covered and secure cycle storage and 
bin storage in accordance with HP13 and HP15 of the Sites and Housing Plan 
and the NPPF. 

b) delegate authority to the Head of Planning Services to finalise the refusal reasons as 
set out in the report including such refinements, amendments, additions and/or 
deletions as the Head of Planning Services considers reasonably necessary. 

10. 19/03392/FUL: 25A Mayfair Road, Oxford, OX4 3SR  

The Committee considered an application for planning permission for the erection of a 
single storey rear extension and alteration to one window to side elevation (Amended 
Plan) at 25A Mayfair Road, Oxford, OX4 3SR. 

The applicant spoke in support of the proposal.  

The Committee asked questions of the officers and considered all the information 
before them. On being proposed, seconded and put to the vote, the Committee agreed 
with the officer’s recommendation to approve the application. 

The East Area Planning Committee resolved to: 

1. approve the application for the reasons given in the report and subject to the 3 
required planning conditions and 1 informative set out in section 12 of the report 
and grant planning permission; and 

2. delegate authority to the Head of Planning Services to finalise the recommended 
conditions as set out in the report including such refinements, amendments, 
additions and/or deletions as the Head of Planning Services considers 
reasonably necessary. 

140



Oxford City Council, Town Hall, St Aldate’s Oxford OX1 1BX 

11. Minutes  

The Committee resolved to approve the minutes of the meeting held on 18 May 2020 
as a true and accurate record. 

12. Forthcoming applications  

The Committee noted the list and that application 19/03361/FUL 139 London Road had 
been refused as a delegated decision. 

13. Dates of future meetings  

The Committee noted the dates and that meetings would start at 3.00pm while the 
committee is meeting remotely. 

 

The meeting started at 3.00 pm and ended at 6.05 pm 

 

Chair ………………………….. Date:  Wednesday 1 July 
2020 

 

When decisions take effect: 
Planning Committees: after the call-in and review period has expired and the formal 

decision notice is issued. 
Details are in the Council’s Constitution. 
 

141



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 20/00320/FUL: Land Running From Land South Of Grenoble Road To Horspath Depot (Horspath Road) And Redbridge Park And Ride (Abingdon Road),Grenoble Road, Oxford
	4 20/01086/RES: Sports Field, William Morris Close, Oxford, OX4 2SF
	Appendix 1 - William Morris Close Proposed Landscaping Plan
	Appendix 2 - William Morris Close - Approved Outline Site Plan
	Appendix 3 - Former Sportsground William Morris Close - Outline Planning Report to East Area PLanning Committee Nov 2019

	5 20/00184/FUL: 20 Osler Road, Oxford, OX3 9BJ
	6 20/00897/FUL: Assembly And Service Division BMW Manufacturing Ltd, Garsington Road, Oxford, OX4 6NL
	7 Minutes



Minutes of the meeting

[image: image1.jpg]www.oxford.gov.uk

Z3

e a)

OXFORD
CITY
COUNCIL



Remote meeting
Minutes of a meeting of the 
East Area Planning Committee
on Wednesday 1 July 2020 

Committee members present:

	 Councillor Taylor (Chair)
	Councillor Tanner (Vice-Chair)

	Councillor Altaf-Khan
	Councillor Aziz

	Councillor Chapman
	Councillor Clarkson

	Councillor Lloyd-Shogbesan
	Councillor Simm

	Councillor Roz Smith
	


Officers present for all or part of the meeting: 

Adrian Arnold, Head of Planning Services

Sarah Chesshyre, Senior Planner

Sally Fleming, Planning Lawyer

Hayley Jeffery, Development Management Team Leader

Mike Kemp, Senior Planning Officer

Andrew Murdoch, Development Management Service Manager

Jennifer Thompson, Committee and Members Services Officer

Apologies:
No apologies were received 

<AI1>

14. Declarations of interest 

There were no declarations.

</AI1>

<AI2>

15. 20/00320/FUL: Land Running From Land South Of Grenoble Road To Horspath Depot (Horspath Road) And Redbridge Park And Ride (Abingdon Road),Grenoble Road, Oxford 

The Committee considered an application for planning permission for the installation of an underground 33kV electricity cable from the National Grid Cowley substation to Redbridge Park and Ride and Horspath Road and the use of existing park and ride land for EV charging (amended description). The proposed route ran from Land running from land south Of Grenoble Road to Horspath Depot (Horspath Road) and also to Redbridge Park and Ride (Abingdon Road), Grenoble Road, Oxford.

The Planning Officer reported that Littlemore Parish Council had made no comments and the consultation period had now expired. She recommended, and the Committee agreed, changes to the recommendation to add ‘and subject to no new material issues being raised by Blackbird Leys Parish Council’; to amend conditions numbered

· 3: Construction Traffic Management Plan

· 12: arboricultural watching brief

· 13: archaeological written scheme of investigation

to conditions requiring compliance with the documentation submitted by the applicant and agreed by officers; and to delete condition 7: appropriate ground gas risk assessment as this had been completed. 

Martin Cole (representing the applicant) attended and answered questions from the Committee.

The Committee asked questions of the officers and considered all the information before them. They asked about the phasing of the works and noted that these would be detailed in the construction management plan required by condition 15. They requested measures to ensure a good standard of reinstatement of the hard surfaces and noted that the agreed Arboricultural Method Statement would ensure no damage to trees along the route so no reinstatement planting would be required.

On being debated, proposed, seconded and put to the vote, the Committee agreed with the officer’s recommendation to approve the application.

East Area Planning Committee resolved to:

1. approve application 20/00320/FUL for the reasons given in the report and subject to 

· no new material issues being raised by Blackbird Leys Parish Council; 
· the required 14 planning conditions set out in section 13 of the report 

· deleting condition 7 in the report and amending conditions numbered 3, 12, and 13 in the report to require compliance with the documentation submitted by the applicant and agreed by officers; and 

· 5 informatives as set out in section 14 of the report, 

and grant planning permission; and

2. delegate authority to the Head of Planning Services to finalise the recommended conditions as set out in the report including such refinements, amendments, additions and/or deletions as the Head of Planning Services considers reasonably necessary.

</AI2>

<AI3>

16. 20/01086/RES: Sports Field, William Morris Close, Oxford, OX4 2SF 

The Committee considered a reserved matters planning application relating to outline planning permission 18/03330/OUT: Details of reserved matters (landscaping) for the hard and soft landscaping and vehicle tracking at the Former Sportsground, William Morris Close, Oxford, OX4 2SF.
Simon Sharp (representing the agents) spoke in support of the application and he and Tony Nolan (also representing the agent were available to answer questions from the Committee.
The Committee considered all the information before them. On being debated, proposed, seconded and put to the vote, the Committee agreed with the officer’s recommendation to approve the application.

East Area Planning Committee resolved to:

1. approve application 20/01086/RES for the reasons given in the report and subject to the required 6 planning conditions set out in section 12 of the report and grant planning permission; and

2. delegate authority to the Head of Planning Services to finalise the recommended conditions as set out in the report including such refinements, amendments, additions and/or deletions as the Head of Planning Services considers reasonably necessary.

</AI3>

<AI4>

17. 20/00184/FUL: 20 Osler Road, Oxford, OX3 9BJ 

The Committee considered an application for planning permission for the demolition of the existing dwelling and garage; erection of 1 x 3-bed, 2 x 2-bed and 2 x 1 bed flats (Use Class C3); and provision of private amenity space, bin and bicycle stores (amended description and plans) at 20 Osler Road, Oxford, OX3 9BJ.
Tom Peacock (local resident) spoke against the application.

James Corris (the architect) spoke in support of the application and answered questions from the Committee.

The Committee asked questions of the officers and considered all the information before them. They asked that condition 8 (landscape plan to be submitted and approved) include retention of the hedge along the frontage. On being debated, proposed, seconded and put to the vote, the Committee agreed with the officer’s recommendation to approve the application.

East Area Planning Committee resolved to:

1. approve application 20/00184/FUL for the reasons given in the report and subject to the 14 required planning conditions, including in condition 8 provision for the retention of the hedge along the frontage, and 3 informatives set out in section 12 of the report and grant planning permission; and

2. delegate authority to the Head of Planning Services to finalise the recommended conditions as set out in the report including such refinements, amendments, additions and/or deletions as the Head of Planning Services considers reasonably necessary.
</AI4>

<AI5>

18. 20/00897/FUL: Assembly And Service Division BMW Manufacturing Ltd, Garsington Road, Oxford, OX4 6NL 

The Committee considered an application for planning permission for roofing alterations to the assembly hall to include replacing metal cladding and glazing, and installing 10 air handling units, access walkways and staircases at the Assembly And Service Division, BMW UK, Garsington Road, Oxford, OX4 6NL.

On being debated, proposed, seconded and put to the vote, the Committee agreed with the officer’s recommendation to approve the application.

East Area Planning Committee resolved to:

1. approve application 20/00897/FUL for the reasons given in the report and subject to the 3 required planning conditions set out in section 12 of the report and grant planning permission; and

2. delegate authority to the Head of Planning Services to finalise the recommended conditions as set out in the report including such refinements, amendments, additions and/or deletions as the Head of Planning Services considers reasonably necessary.

</AI5>

<AI6>

19. Minutes 

The Committee resolved to approve the minutes of the meeting held on 3 June 2020 as a true and accurate record.

</AI6>

<AI7>

20. Forthcoming applications 

The Committee noted the list of applications.

</AI7>

<AI8>

21. Dates of future meetings 

The Committee noted the dates, and that the August meeting would be held remotely and start at 3.00pm.

</AI8>

<TRAILER_SECTION>

The meeting started at 3.00 pm and ended at 4.30 pm
Chair …………………………..
Date:  Wednesday 5 August 2020
When decisions take effect:

Planning Committees:
after the call-in and review period has expired and the formal decision notice is issued

Details are in the Council’s Constitution.

</TRAILER_SECTION>

<LAYOUT_SECTION>

1. FIELD_TITLE 

FIELD_SUMMARY
</LAYOUT_SECTION>

<TITLE_ONLY_LAYOUT_SECTION>

2. FIELD_TITLE 

</TITLE_ONLY_LAYOUT_SECTION>

<HEADING_LAYOUT_SECTION>

FIELD_TITLE 

</HEADING_LAYOUT_SECTION>

<TITLED_COMMENT_LAYOUT_SECTION>

FIELD_TITLE 

FIELD_SUMMARY
</TITLED_COMMENT_LAYOUT_SECTION>

<COMMENT_LAYOUT_SECTION>

FIELD_SUMMARY
</COMMENT_LAYOUT_SECTION>

<SUBNUMBER_LAYOUT_SECTION>

a) field_title 
FIELD_SUMMARY
</SUBNUMBER_LAYOUT_SECTION>

<TITLE_ONLY_SUBNUMBER_LAYOUT_SECTION>

b) field_title 

</TITLE_ONLY_SUBNUMBER_LAYOUT_SECTION>

Oxford City Council, Town Hall, St Aldate’s Oxford OX1 1BX


